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Clause l Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
dimension marking g : prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MIM) e -
dimension marking h : prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(111 1) FRU————————————— T -
dimension marking i min: prescribed (mm); N/A
MeasUred (MM) ..cccinimisimmiarisoismessesmn | .

The dimensions of the fuse-base and contacts in tolerances given in Fig. 806

Fuse-base and contacts for Class T fuse-links N/A
(1-1200A ) : Fig 806

dimension marking a min: prescribed (mm); N/A
MEASUTEd (MM) ..c.oeeeeeiiieree e -

dimension marking b: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM e ; -

dimension marking ¢ min: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ... | .

dimension marking d: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(VM) oiiisisionscaninmennsescriserenssasssasssorsssestenss sessrosses : -

dimension marking e min: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ....ccooeeireeieinieeeeer s : =

dimension marking f min: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) .......coeovverereresneee e | -

dimension marking g max: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ... .

dimension marking h : prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM ccicisissimmmiiniminmmorersssmsssesasss smossssssssssassasens : R

dimension marking i : prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM) e i . o
dimension marking j min: prescribed (mm); ”f’ T NA_
measured (MM) .....c.cevereeveieeerieseeseeessesesseens | . \’%ﬁ
dimension “diameter of stud”: prescribed (mm) N/A
measured (MM) ...ocoeeiereeen s | .

7.2 insulating properties and suitability for insulation N/A
Creepage distances and clearances of fuse-parts N/A
meet requirements of IEC 60664-1 for overvoltage
category lll and pollution degree 3 ......................... I

7.5 Breaking capacity N/A
Maximum arc voltage (Table 6 in IEC 60269-1) for N/A
gN and gD 600 V rated fuses is 3000 V ...........: = .

" TRF No. IEC60269_28
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Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
7.6 Max values cut-off current characteristics given in N/A
Table 805
7.7 Pre-arcing It given in Table 803 ..........cccoooeveae : e N/A
Maximum operating It given in Table 806 ........ : - N/A
7.8 Overcurrent discrimination N/A
Discrimination between fuse links over 15 A is N/A
maintaining 2:1 ratio between upstream fuse and
downstream fuse cuirent ratings
Ratio of 1,6:1 is possible between “gD” and "gN” N/A
fuse-links, provided “gD" fuse-link has the hlgher
rated CUMTENT ......oveir e
7.9 Protection against electric shock increased by N/A
means of partition walls and covers of fuse contacts
8 _ |TESTS
IEC 60269- 1 applies with the followmg N/A
supplementary requirements
8.3 Verification of temperature rise and power N/A
dissipation
8.3.1 Cross-sectional area of cable or bus bar in N/A
accordance with Table 804 ...t -
8.3.4.1 Point of measurement marked A in Figure 809.: N/A
Dummy fuse-links for class J and T fuse links with N/A
dimensions of Figures 807 and 808...........c..c.cecceennnl | -
8.34.2 Points of measurement marked B in Figure 809: N/A
84 Verification of operation N/A
8.4.1 Test arrangement specified in 8.3.1 ) mﬁNjAN ol I
8.4.33.2 |Verification of gates Y
Test VOIAgE (V) oo 2 - L
See tests specified in 8.4.3.3.1 and additional tests N/A
for “gD” and “gN" fuse-links
a) Test current Table 802, column 3 for 10 s; fuse- N/A
link not operate ........ccooeveevrinnenccinenec e : -
b) Test current Table 802, column 4; fuse-link N/A
operate Within'5's «cusnsmssnmssmssmsnsssssns : -
c) Test current Table 802, column 5 for 0,1s; fuse-
link not operate .........coceoeevrneccneeee e :

~TRF No. IEC60269_2B
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Clause | Requirement + Test Resuli - Remark Verdict
d) Test current Table 802, column 6; fuse-link N/A
operate Within 0,1S .e.cooceveievciiree s : =

8.5.4 Recovery voltage \ N/A
Value of a.c. power-frequency recovery voltage —
(Table 20 in IEC 60269-1) replaced by (100"%)% of
rated voltage 600 V for gN and gD fuse links ...: -

Mean value of d.c. recovery voltage (Table 21 in IEC —
60269-1) replaced by (100 0)% of rated voltage for
gN and gD fuse Bnks ... : - -

8.6 Max cut-off current limits given in Table 805 N/A
Test arrangement for breaking capacity accordmg to N/A
8.5 and Table 20 of IEC 60269-1 ..........ccccovnvnenn. ] -

8.7 Max operating 12t given in Table 806 .................: o N/A
Test arrangement for breaking capacity accordmg to N/A
8.5 and Table 20 of IEC 60269-1 .......cccceneennn -

8.9 Verification of resistance to heat N/A
Fuse-holder with fuse-links having maximum power N/A
dissipation are cyclically loaded as pre-treatment...: |-

After cooling to normal temperature N/A
breaking capacity tested at I, (see 8.5)........c.c.n... .

Fuse-links with organic material N/A
Fuse-holder with fuse-links having maximum power

dissipation are cyclically loaded as pre-treatment....

After cooling to normal temperature N/A
breaking capacity tested at |4 and Is(see 8.5)......... D

8.10 Verification of non-deterioration of contacts N/A

8.10.1 Arrangement of the fuse N/A
Dummy fuse links Figures 807 and 808 ................ . N/A-
maximum power dissipation P, (W)~ Figures 801, (==
802and BO5 ... B
Dummy fuse-links are constructed of unplated N/A
copper , they not operated during passage of
overload CUITENt luf «oismsssmmisasisessssmussiisirsssvssssinss

8.10.2 Test method N/A
Test current (A) for load period .............oovvee : i N/A
Duration (s) of load period ..........cccccovrcvrrininn. : B N/A
Duration (s) of no-load period .........c.coeeueenne 3 B
Testvoltage (V) susmsunmmmmmsssnadimannsss 5
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8.10.3 Acceptability of test results N/A
Temperature rise after 250 cycles not exceed N/A
temperature rise at beginning + 15K
Temperature rise after 750 cycles not exceed N/A
temperature rise at beginning + 20K
8.11.1.1 Mechanical strength of fuse-holders N/A
Test set-up subjected to temperature rise test at N/A

Fated CUITENE ..ottt e S

fuse-link or fuse-carrier are withdrawn and mserted <
into fuse-base 100 tiMeS .....ccoeeevvreeeieerecenenieieans Tol-

All parts are intact and function normally N/A

Test set-up subjected to further temperature rise test N/A
at rated current (values obtained are not more than 5
Kor 15 % above the values from temperature-nse
ST PO v :

8.11.2.2 Resistance to abnormal heat and fire N/A

/~5—/ TRF No. IEC60269_2B
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FUSE SYSTEM | - gU FUSE-LINKS WITH WEDGE TIGHTENING CONTACTS
CONDITIONS FOR OPERATION IN SERVICE  NA
3.9 Discrimination of fuse-links N/A
Subclause 3.9 of IEC 60269-1 not apply............ : = N/A
Correct discrimination is ensured by adherence to N/A
Table 2 of IEC 60269-1 and standard zones for
time/current characteristics (see 5.6.1 and Figures
901, 902, 903 and 904 together with compl;ance with
values given in Table 902 of 7.7)) ..o : -
5 CHARACTERISTICS OF FUSES H | NA
5.2 Rated voltage is 400 V a.C. ....eoevvivivreriiinenn . N/A
5.3.1 Rated current (A) of the fuse-link with centres at 82 N/A
T icssssssmsmmssnmansss sosssmsssssvssivsssus R SRR TR o s S s : -
Rated current (A) of the fuse-link with centres at 92 N/A
11 N 4 -
Other rated current (A) of the fuse-link see 5.3. 1 of N/A
IEC B0269-1......re et s : -
5.5 Max. rated power (W) dissipation of the fuse-link N/A
given in Table 901 when measured on standard rlg
Fig 906 ..o : -
5.6.1 Time-current zones given in Fig 901, Fig 902, Fig N/A
903, and Fig 904
Tolerances on time current characteristics not N/A
deviate for more +10% (for current)
5.6.2 See Table 2 of IEC 60269-1 N/A
5.6.3 Subclause 5.6.3 of IEC 60269-1 not apply N/A
Correct discrimination ensured by adherence for N/A
zones time-current characteristics of 5.6.1 and given e y(,w
in Fig 901, 902, 903 and 904 =
5.6.3 For "gD" and “gN” fuse-links the gates given in N/A
Table 802 .....covvevecerreeiee e : -
5.7.2 Rated breaking capacity (KA) ......ccoccvvriveiininns DL N/A
5.8 See 5.8 of IEC 60269-1 N/A

A,
N

,:«‘\ / |
TRF No. IEC60269_2B
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IEC 60269-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
6  |wARKNGS T va
Markings are legible N/A
6.1 Fuse-holder marked by:
BBl 23T 2 iTirnam e s nsesasensarerasesnsnsnasansemsavasesencasereat - N/A
6.2 Fuse-links marked by:
- SiZ€ OF TEfEreNCE.......ccoeceerree e T N/A
- rated breaking capacity .........c..covereeeeveirevenrinennnl - N/A
7 | STANDARD CONDITIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION - NA
7.1 Mechanical design N/A
The dimensions of the fuse-links given in Figure 905
Max current rating (A): N/A
dimension marking A max: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) oomssummamnmsamass. : .
dimension marking B nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) .o...cccoreinvceeeiereresese e s
dimension marking C max: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ...coocvorrvereereeieeeer e ee s "
dimension marking D max: prescribed (mm); N/A
MEasured (MM) .o .
dimension marking E max: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ...oooceverrenirereeenreeseesseseseens & R
dimension marking F max: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ..o : .
dimension marking G nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ....cooceeeveinnceecrree i | -
dimension marking H nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ... : -
dimension marking J nom: prescribed (mm); _NIA ,%::
MEASUIEd (MM) ....o.vvveeeverereeeeeseeeeeeeseee e : . e
dimension marking K max: prescribed (mm); N/A
Measured (MM) .....coovreniererieeniieeeeere s : .
dimension marking L nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ..o : .
dimension marking M: prescribed (mm); measured . N/A
(MM) s : B t\%
- — /
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Clause l Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
dimension marking N nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
Measured (MM) .......cccevreeerneenese e e AR
dimension marking P nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ..o : .
dimension marking Q nom: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) .....cocorvrreienercsiernrenee s : .

7.2 Insulating properties and suitability for insulation N/A
Creepage distances and clearances of fuse- N/A
accessories meet requirements of IEC 60664-1 for
overvoltage category I ........ccoovvennniieninrnineenen, .

7.5 Breaking capacity N/A
Max arc voltages given in Table 6 of IEC 60269 -1 N/A
For a.c. arc voltage reach up to V2 times given N/A
values

7.7 Pre-arcing I?t given in Table 7 of IEC 60269-1 N/A
replaced values given in Table 902 for gU fuse-links

7.8 Correct discrimination ensured by adherence for N/A
zones time-current characteristics of 5.6.1 and glven
in Figures 901, 902, 903 and 904..........ccccoceeenee : -

8 |TESTS N/A
IEC 60269-1 apphes with the followmg N/A
supplementary requirements

8.1.1 Kind of tests N/A
See 8.1.1 of IEC 60269-1 N/A

8.3.1 Arrangement of the fuse _NIA_
Fuse-links mounted in carrier and tested in test ng " N
Fig 9006 .cossamassismmmmss e -

For connections Table 17 of IEC 60269-1 not apply N/A
For standardized ratings connections comply w|th N/A
Table 803 ... : =

8.3.3 Points of measurement of power dissipation glven in N/A
Fig 806 ..scssssenisemssmnmmmmsmsissssssssmssssmssssssssasessiars - -

8.4.1 Test arrangement given in Figure 806 .............. : - N/A
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8.4.3.3.2 | Verification of the gates N/A
Correct discrimination ensured by adherence for N/A
zones time-current characteristics of 5.6.1 given in
Fig 901, 902, 903 and 904 verified as in 8.4.3.3. 1 of
IEC 602691 ...t srenenn | -

8.5.1 Fuse-links tested for breakmg capacity in test rig N/A
Figure 907 ...............;

852 Characteristics of the test circuit N/A
See 8.5.2 of IEC 60269-1 except d.c. tests are N/A
OMIEEA ..ol | =

8.5.5 Test method N/A
See 8.5.5.1 of IEC 60269-1 except d.c. tests are N/A
OMIEd ..o : -

See 8.5.5.2 of IEC 60269-1 except d.c. tests are N/A
OMIEEd ... : -

8.5.8 Acceptability of test results N/A
Additionally to 8.5.8 of IEC 60269-1: the fuse-links N/A
operated without melting of the fine-wire fuse and
without mechanical damage to the rig

8.7.3 Verification of compliance for fuse-links at 0,01 s N/A
See 8.7.3 of IEC 60269-1 except that compliance N/A
with Table 7 replaced by compliance with Table
002 v svvssissssisnssssesssassnsmissssssisssves s s s,

8.9 Verification of resistance to heat N/A
Fuse-holder with fuse-links having maximum power N/A
dissipation are cyclically loaded as pre-treatment...: |-

After cooling to normal temperature N/A

breaking capacity tested at |4 (see 8.5).........ceu..... .

Fuse-links with organic material N/A
Fuse-holder with fuse-links having maximum power f%“{wémw
dissipation are cyclically loaded as pre-treatment....

After cooling to normal temperature N/A

breaking capacity tested at |, and I;(see 8.5)......... .

8.11.1.1 Mechanical strength of fuse-holders N/A
Test set-up subjected to temperature rise test at N/A
rated CUITENT ..o I
fuse-link or fuse-carrier are withdrawn and |nserted —
into fuse-base 100 iIMes .......c.ccceevevveeciiivnncrrees Lol e

/’““‘ TRF No. {EC60269_2B
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All parts are intact and function normally N/A
Test set-up subjected to further temperature rise test N/A

at rated current (values obtained are not more than 5
Kor 15 % above the values from temperature-rise

tESt PHOF) s cvisnmimasmmsiimnmaimssassmssiiesm tl-
81122 [Resistance to abnormal heat and fire N/A
Subclause 8.11.2.2 of IEC 60269-1 not apply N/A

T _TRF No. IEC60269_2B
AF
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FUSE SYSTEM J —FUSES WITH FUSE-LINKS HAVING ‘gD CLASS CC” AND “gN CLASS ccr
CHARACTERISTICS CLASS CC TIME DELAY. AND NON-TIME DELAY FUSE TYPES) -

5 | |[cHARAGTERiSTICSORRUSES . o WA
5.2 Rated voltage is 600 V a.C. ...ccovevvverevececeeenrnn, : B N/A
5.3.1 Rated current (A) of the fuse-link in accordance with N/A
IEC 60268-1, maximum rated current is 30 A (Flg
1001 covvreeerrenresivseeesseesee e cseeseesess e .
53.2 Rated current (A) of the fuse-holder , maximum N/A
rated current is 30 A (Fig 1002) ......ccoceveeeeenrrinns: .
55 Max. rated power (W) dissipation of the fuse- hnk N/A
given in Fig 1007 ..cccevvireiererce e .
Rated power (W) acceptance of the fuse-holder N/A
Rated acceptable power (W) dissipation of the fuse- N/A

base not less than max rated power dissipation for
the fuse-link .......coevvecirr e,

5.6.1 Time-current zones given in Fig 1005, Fig 1006, Fig N/A
1007, Fig 1008 Fig 1009 and Fig 1010
Tolerances on time current characteristics not N/A
deviate for more +10% (for current)
5.6.2 See Table 1001 for “gD class CC” and “gN class CC” N/A
fuse-links .......:
5.6.3 For "gD class CC" and "gN class CC” fuse-links the N/A
gates given in Table 1002 ...........ccoceevevvverevicvennnnst -
57.2 Rated breaking capacity (KA) ......cccccceeeeevcreiereennnns DL | NA |
6 . |MARKINGS = T S T NA
Markings are legible N/A
6.1 Fuse-holders marked by:
= SIZB et st : - N/A
6.2 Fuse-links marked by:
- SiZe OF TEfereNnCe........ccoovvevvmvieiieer e Do- N/A
- rated breaking capacity .............coceoeveevererrineveennne S N/A

TRF No. IEC60269_2B
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 |STANDARDCONDIIONSFORCONSTRUGTION | NA
7.1 Mechanical design l N/A

The dimensions of fuse-links given in Figure 1001 and the dimensions of fuse-bases
given in Figure 1002

Class CC fuse-links (1-30 A) : Fig 1001 N/A
dimension marking a: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM s : R
dimension marking b: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(M) i cuisomimissioiimsidiinmimomeonssessasonsess : .
dimension marking c: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM e .
dimension marking d min: prescribed (mm); N/A

measured (MM} ......coocvernerennnee e :

dimension marking e min: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM): oesumammismmsmiionme

Fuse-base and contacts for Class CC fuse-links N/A
(1-30 A) : Fig 1002

dimension marking a: min prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ......cccoecvreeeerenieeceeeesecees -
dimension marking b: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM) et : -
dimension marking ¢ min: prescribed (mm); N/A
measured (MM) ... -
dimension marking d: prescribed (mm); measured N/A
(MM) o : .
dimension marking e min: prescribed (mm); N/A
mMeasured (MM) ..o | . j::;jw et
dimension marking f max: prescribed (mm); ! “FNIA
measured (MM) ... s : -
dimension marking g min: prescribed (mm); N/A
MeASUred (MM) ... evens | :

7.2 Insulating properties and suitability for insulation N/A
Creepage distances and clearances of fuse- N/A

accessories meet requirements of IEC 60664-1 for
overvoltage category [l ............cccvvereevvnveerrenene, sl

7.5 Breaking capacity N/A
Maximum arc voltage (Table 6 in IEC 60269-1) for N/A
“gN class CC” and “gD class CC” 600 V rated fuses
is 3000 V

oY ) TRF No IEC60269_2B




Page 72 of 75 Report No. 2.03.02619.1.0/DF-S.A/60269-2/PMX-10

IEC 60269-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
7.6 Max values cut-off current characteristics given in N/A
Table 1005
7.7 Pre-arcing ’t given in Table 1003 ..................... R N/A
Maximum operating It given in Table 1006 ......: . N/A
7.8 Overcurrent discrimination N/A
Discrimination between fuse links over 15 A is N/A

maintaining 2:1 ratio between upstream fuse and
downstream fuse current ratings

Ratio of 1,6:1 is possible between “gD class CC” and N/A
“gN class CC” fuse-links, provided “gD class CC"
fuse-link has the higher rated current ................

For rated currents smaller than 15 A, manufacturer N/A
are CONSURE .......eooeeiiiieeeeeeeeeceeeee e e :

79 Protettion against electric shock increased by N/A
means of partition walls and covers of fuse contacts

8 s ... e
IEC 60269- 1 applies with the followmg N/A
supplementary requirements

83 Verification of temperature rise and power N/A
dissipation

8.3.1 Cross-sectional area of conductor is 8,4 mm? ..: . N/A

8.3.4.1 Dummy fuse-links for class CC fuse links with | _N/A
dimensions of Figures 1003...........c..ccceveurvennnan : . N s
Point of measurement marked A in Figure 1004.......: | . i‘ m“”W“"’I\J/A

8.3.4.2 Points of measurement marked B in Figure 1004 : . N/A

8.4 Verification of operation N/A

8.4.1 Test arrangement specified in 8.3.1 N/A

8.4.3.3.2 | Verification of gates N/A
Test voltage (V) ..cccoevrernneriineceeeere e T S
See tests specified in 8.4.3.3.1 and additional tests N/A
for “gD class CC” and "gN class CC" fuse-links
a) Test current Table 1002, column 3 for 10 s; fuse- N/A
link not operate ........ccocevvevieeeivecimrce s .

b) Test current Table 1002, column 4; fuse- ||nk N/A

operate within 5 s

TRFNo. IEC60269_2B




Page 73 of 75 Report No. 2.03.02619.1.0/DF-S.A/60269-2/PMX-10

IEC 60269-2
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
c) Test current Table 1002, column 5 for 0,1s; fuse- N/A
link not operate .........ccvvveevcirinnccsere s .
d) Test current Table 1002, column 6, fuse-llnk N/A
operate Within 0,1 S ........ccceevevviii e .
8.5.4 Recovery voltage N/A

The a.c. power-frequency recovery voltage (Table 20 - :
in IEC 60269-1) for “gN class CC” and “gD class CEF .
fuse links is (100"% Y% of rated voltage 600 V...

The d.c. mean value of recovery voltage (Table 21 in -
IEC 60269-1) for “gN class CC” and “gD class CC” :
fuse links is (100"°)% of rated voltage.............. :

8.6 Max cut-off current limits given in Table 1005 N/A
Test arrangement for breaking capacity accordlng to N/A
8.5 and Table 20 of IEC 60269-1 ........c.coecvrernan s =

8.7 Max operating I’ given in Table 1006 ...............: . N/A
Test arrangement for breaking capacity accordung fo N/A
8.5 and Table 20 of IEC 60269-1 ...........c.......... = -

8.9 Verification of resistance to heat N/A
Fuse-holder with fuse-links having maximum power N/A

dissipation are cyclically loaded as pre-treatment... :

After cooling to normal temperature N/A
breaking capacity tested at 1, (see 8.5)................... :

Fuse-links with organic material

Fuse-holder with fuse-links having maximum power
dissipation are cyclically loaded as pre-treatment....

After cooling to normal temperature
breaking capacity tested at 1, and I5(see 8.5)......... :

8.10 Verification of non-deterioration of contacts N/A
8.10.1 Arrangement of the fuse N/A
Dummy fuse links Figure 1003......c..ccccoovvvmvrvennen. Do) N/A

maximum power dissipation P, (W) Figure 1001 :

Dummy fuse-links are constructed of unplated N/A
copper , they not operated during passage of
overload cUITeNt lut vocvevvveeveeeeiieeeeevcieseeee e erercnieent | =

8.10.2 Test method N/A
Test current (A) for load period .......cccecvvenennne : - N/A

Duration (s) of load period .........c..ocvveenennenn. : - 3 N/A
' A NA

Duration (s) of no-load period .........c..ccveueuee. :

TRF No. IEC60269_2B
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Test vOHAGE (V) c.cveeeeeeeeeerceeeeevee e : - — i

8.10.3 Acceptability of test results N/A
Temperature rise after 250 cycles not exceed N/A
temperature rise at beginning + 15K
Temperature rise after 750 cycles not exceed N/A
temperature rise at beginning + 20K

8.11.1.1 Mechanical strength of fuse-holders N/A
Test set-up subjected to temperature rise test at N/A

TAted CUITENT ... et e :

fuse-link or fuse-carrier are withdrawn and |nserted .
into fuse-base 100 tIMES .......cccovevererverrririneinnnnn,s ..

All parts are intact and function normally N/A

Test set-up subjected to further temperature rise test N/A
at rated current (values obtained are not more than 5
Kor 15 % above the values from temperature-nse
TESEDNION) coissmssasmnsimmmesmsmamimsisssismsami i .

8.11.2.2  |Resistance fo abnormal heat and fire N/A

(e
-+
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List of test equipment used:

-

Measured gquantity Device Manufacturer  |Code
3-channel
Voltage h : . .
insulating measuring amplifier Rohrer Arcus 930-2
{tests sbove ‘IlcA) Signal memory recorder Nicolet WEW 2580-P
c Lin. current transformer LGSSO Ritz WLINBGOO.HVF/1...3
urrent
(tests above 15kA) Burden:0#m ol ;
Signal memory recorder Nicolet WaEawW 2580-P
Current transformer GE 4461 Goerz WI1600/1...3
Current Current transformer AETt10 Siemens WI4000/1...3
(tests at reduced voltage) | True-RMS amperemeter KI. 0,5 Norma A0,5/1 /14
Digital multimeter Fluke 185 Fluke FLUKE185/2
High-voltage test equipment 90-1F
with measuring equipment Elabo HSGS5KV
Dielectric properties Impulse tester 35 Haefely G304
Impulse voltmeter SV642 Haefely G503
Oscilloscope 9430 Le Croy G805
Insulation resistance MIT520 Insulation Tester Megger G518
Internal resistance Resistance microhm 2316-1 Burster Resistomat 2316-1
Time Signal memory recorders TA 800 WaW TRA800
Stopwatch Quantum 938-3
Data Acquisition/Data Logger Switch Unit |Agilent 942
Temperature 34970A
Temperature meter TESTO 901 Testoterm TESTO
Glow-wire test device
Abnormal heat and fire with measuring equipment Friborg
Resistance to heat Heating cabinet UT 6060 Heraeus
; Environmental chamber HC7507
Sieomentsl ests with measuring equipment HeraeusVéisch  |M2
Mechanical strength ;
¥ e Test equipment AIT MSD
Strength of .
echiator machanism Test equipment Sauter GmbH FH1K
Degree of protection Test probe PTL PTL1..3
Clearances, Digital slide gauge Spiral SCHUB-1
creepage distances, Stanl
dimensions Tape measure 10m anley Maf31

TRF No. IEC60269_2B

s



CHHMCBHK HA USTTUTAHUSTA
/e oxnan No. 2.03.02619.1.0 / DF-SA / 60269-2 / PMX-10/

Ha npogyxr: PMX-10 (3a npeonasumenu 10 x 38)
Ilpoussooumen: DF Electric, Hcnanus

Crpriacno IEC 60269-2 (uersppro uznanue):2010

TecT N0 MOATOYKA CHLJIACHO CTAHIADTA:

8.5.5.1 YcroHduMBOCT Ha MUKOB TOK HA OCHOBATA 33 NpeanasuTess
8.9 YeToWurBOCT Ha TOTUIMHA

8.10 HemnomnraBane Ha KOHTAKTUTE

8.11.1 MexaHuuHO pasTsirane Ha OCHOBATa 3a MpeAa3UTes]




CB TEST CERTIFICATE

Produet
Produit

Name srd address of the applicant
Norm et adresse du demandeur

Mamp and sddress of the menufacturer
Mo et adresse du fabricant

Mame and adiress of the factory
Nom et edresse de l'usihe

Nolee: When misve fhan ans fasfary, £isaae report o0 0348 4
! Note: Lomgus If y plus dine wzing, vewler affiser ls pEgE

Ratings and principal characteristios
Velsurs nomineles et caractéristiques principalos

Trademark (if any)
Marque de fabrique (si el existe)

Type of Manufacturer's Testing Laboratorles used
|| Type de propramme du laboratolra o'essats construcheur

A Model / Type Ref.
Ref. de type

Additional Information (if negassary may also be
rapontad on page 2)

Les informations complémentalres (sl nécossaire,
pauvent &ire indiqués sur ta 2°™ page)

A sample of the product was tested and found

to be in conformity with

Un échantilion de ce produit a &ié essayé et s été
. congidere conforme 4 la

Az shown in the Test Report Ref No which forms pant
of this Certificate

Comime indiqué dans te Rappor d'esssis numero de
reférence qui constitue partle de o2 Cerificat

CERTIFECAT D'ESSAI OC

vaomm fus&%oldm fior wﬁmdm:al fuseaimks

DESA

Sillei, 67-69, ;
08940 CORNELLA DE LLOBREGAT (Barcelonz), Spain

OF éﬁ ,
08948 c@me&m DE LLGBREGM {Barml@na), $paln %,

DF 8.A
Silict, 67-88,
08240 CORNELLA DE LLOBREGAT’ {Bamelcna}, Spaln

C Addiaiat !rfczmatm on pega2

AC B2OY, Sﬁﬂzorbﬁzéy.azﬁ

{-pole, H-pole, 1¢}-pole, 2-pole, 3:pole, 3+MN-pole, &po%e
for 10x36 fuse-links

el

[ Addstional Information on page 2

{EC 602688-1(ed.4hami
IEC 60269-2(ed.4)

2.03.07618,1.0/DF-5.AJ60269-1/P1AN-10,
2.03.02618.1.0/DF-5.Af80289-21PHN-10.

This CB Test Certificate iz issued by the Natianal Cerification Body
{i| Ce Certificat d'essai OC est &tabli par Organisrme Nationat de Certification

AUSTRIAN ELECTROTha ochosanve un. 36a, an. 3 ot S(SI'I

Kahlenberger Str. 24—
1190 Wien, Austris




Doc | 04.04.0016E

LABORATORY Date: | 2005/12/20
Sheet: 1/3
TEST REPORT
OBJECT: Conformity with the requirements of standards
IEC60269 / EN60269

DEVICE CHARACTERISTICS

Type: Characteristics:

420006 Fuse link 10x38 6 A gG 500V ~
420106 Fuse link 10x38 6 A gG 500V ~ with indicating device

TESTS:

Subclause Test

6 Marking

8.14 Dimensions

8.3 Power dissipation

8.4.3.1a Conventional non-fusing current

8.4.3.1b Conventional fusing current

8.4.3.2 Rated current

8.4.3.3 Gates

8.4.3.4 Overload

8.4.3.5 Conventional cable overload protection
8.4.3.6 Indicating device / striker

8.5 Breaking capacity

CONCLUSION:

According to the performed test, the samples of the products comply with the
standards requirements.

Report by: Reviewed
Ha ocHoBaHue un. 36a, an. 3 ot 300N Ha OCHOBAHMNE \Ii, 36a, an. 3 ot 300 |
=
Juan Carlos Millan ~ Miquel Pérez

. ABBREVIA TIONS: C=Conform, NC=Non-conform, NA=Non- S -

AT !

/":} s oy S N4




Doc | 04.04.0016E
LABORATORY Date: | 2005/12/20
Sheet: 2/3
SUBCLAUSE TEST RESULTS
Without e
6 MARKING indicaios With indicator
- Name of manufacturer or trade mark DF DF
- Reference 420006 420106
- Rated voltage 500 v 500V
- Rated current 6A 6A
- Breaking range and utilization category gG G
- Kind of current ~ o
- Rated breaking capacity (kA) 120 120
8.14 DIMENSIONS
A
< > A = 3840,6mm C C C
A A B <10,56 mm C C C
vE vC [ C=103%01mm| C G c
B D>6,0 mm 0 C C
- D |« < E<C & &) c
8.3 POWER DISSIPATION
-Atin (6 A) Pd<3W 0,83W 084W 085W

8.4.3.1a) |CONVENTIONAL NON-FUSING CURRENT

- Non-fusing at 1,5In=9 A t>1h >1h >1h >1h

8.4.3.1b) |CONVENTIONAL FUSING CURRENT

-Fusingat 1,9 In=114A t<1h 490 s 569s 461s

8.4.3.2 RATED CURRENT

Cyclical test 100h

On: 60 min at 1,05 In=6,3 A
Off: 6 min

- Non-fusing at 1,5ln=9 A t>1h > 1h

8.4.3.3 GATES

a) lun (10s) at 11 A t>10s >10s

b) lvax (5s) at 28 A t<5s 0355s
c) Iun (0,1s) at 26 A
d) Iyax (0,18) at 72 A

ABBREVIATIONS: C=Conform, NC=Non-conform, NA=Non-applicable
: ‘, “>




LABORATORY

Doc | 04.04.0016E

Date:

2005/12/20

Sheet:

3/3

RESULTS

8.4.34

OVERLOAD

50 pulses 5sat 13,2 A
- Fusing at 13,2 A

Values within
the limits

8.4.3.5

CONVENTIONAL CABLE OVERLOAD
PROTECTION

-1,451z=--A

t<1h

NA

8.4.3.6

INDICATING DEVICE / STRIKER

- Indicating device
- Striker

NA NA

8.5

BREAKING CAPACITY

Testn®f at 120 kA /550 V ~
Testn®2 at 440 A/ 550V ~
Testn®3 at 36 A/550V ~
Testn®4 at 23 A/550V ~
Testn°5at 14A/550V ~




A Enextpuk
HNabopavopus
Jok: 04.04.0016E
[Oara: 2005/12/20
Cip. 1/3

Tecvos panopt
O6ekT: CbOTBETCTBME € UIUCKBAHMATA Ha crangapTa: I[EC 60269/ EN 60269

Xapakrepucruku Ha 06opypsaHeTo:

Tun; Onucanue:
420006 Mpeanasuren 10x38 6A gG 500V
420106 Npeanasuten 10x38 6A gG 500V — ¢ MHAWKaTOP

CNUCHK HA U3NUTAHUATA:

6 Mapkuposka

8.1.4 Paszmepwu

8.3 YCTOMMMBOCT Ha 3axpaHBaHe
8.4.3.1a O6uKHOBEH He-npeanaseH TOK
8.4.3.16 ObukHOBEH NpeanaseH TOK
8.4.3.2 HomuHanen tok

8.4.3.3 Waxoau

8.4.3.4 Npevosapeaxe

8.4.3.5 3awura OT npeHanpemenue Ha 06UKHOBEH Kaben
8.4.3.6 Mnpayxmpawo ycrpoiicTeo

8.5 M3knousatenHa cnocobHocT

3aknioueHve:

Cnopen nposeagHuUTe TECTOBE, MOCTPUTE U3MBLAHABAT UBUCKBAHWATA Ha cTaHgapra

Panopt oT: nognuc - (He ce yete) XyaH Kapnoc Muna
Pesn3ua oT: noanuc — (e ce vete) Muren Nepec

Npesog oT aHrmMiicku eauk




BORNES DE CONEXION
TERMINAL BLOCKS

Informe de Ensayo

Ensayo: Grado de Proteccion

Tipo: RB8

Modelo: 685315 - Borne seccionable RB8
Fecha: 13.09.2011

Descripcion:  Verificacion del grado de proteccion con el dedo de ensayo

Regleta de 6 blogues de conexion provista de tapa y topes finales, montada en perfil de 35mm.
Tipo de cable:

Se interconectan los bloques alternando cable de 16mm?y de 1,5 mm? rigido, flexible.
Los extremos del cable se deaislan a una distancia de 12 mm.

Apriete:

Par de apriete 1.5 Nm

Equipo:

Aparato comprobador dedo de ensayo marca Acera modelo 20324-02A N° serie 010226/1

Condiciones:
Temperatura ambiente: 27.3°C

Humedad relativa: 48%

. Especificaciones aplicad
Detalles prueba:

Esta prueba se realiza para determinar si el equipo es adecuado para cumplir con el grado de proteccion IP 20
descrito en la norma IEC 60947-1 Anexo C

Los bloques de conexion estan montados en el perfil con su tapa final, topes y cables de la seccion asiganada y
minima conectados.

Prueba con el dedo de ensayo: %
Se aplica el dedo en los orificios de los alveolos, en los orificios de los tornillos y en las embocaduras de los cables
ejerciendo una presién manual aproximada de 30 N

El polo negativo se conecta a las partes activas del blogue de conexién

Resultados .
Ensayo ;
¥ El resultado ha sido positivo, no habiéndose producido contacto entre el dedo y las partes activas del blogue de
conexion.

El grado de protecci6n resultante es P20

, 'A'n:exb'é
Fotografia del

Realizado por: Jooé Wontesa  15.09. 201

Aprobado por:




IIpeBon OT McriaHCKy €3UK

IlpoToKkoJ OT M3MUTBAHE

[Ha6non: EU-02.06.2004 Joxyment: EU-2011006.0
Cp3naneH ot: DepHanzo Napcus-Maypunso Ha 13.09.2011 12:24:37
Axtyanusupan ot: ®epranno Iapcus-Maypuspo Ha 15.09.2011 14:19:36

Wznuranue: CremeH Ha 3ALEUTA

Tun: RBS

Mopen: 585315 — RB8 kiaema

JaTa: 13.09.2011

Onucanne: IMpoBepka HA CTENEHTA HA 3AMHTA € TECT
I ITapametpu

ITpo6a:

Penuua ot 6 KIeMH ¢ Karauka ¥ KpaiHu Kanadku, MOHTHpPaHH Ha 35 MM npodu;

Tun Ha xabena:

Brrpemna Bpb3ka mexay 6nokosere ¢ xaben 16 mm ? u 1,5 mm 2 TBLpAM, MbBKABH.
B kpanuiara Ha xabemna uma pascrosinue 12 mm

3aTsiraHe:

Bepram MomeHt 1.5 Nm

OGopynBane 3a TecTBaHe:

Texuuka Tectep Mapka Acera 20324-02A N° cepuen Homep 010226/1

Venosus:
Temneparypa Ha oxonHata cpena: 27.3 ° C
Brnaxcoct: 48%
| CraHpapTH 3a IPHJIO)KEHHE
Herafiau Ha TecTa:
ToBa u3nMTBaHe ce NPOBEX/IA 32 [a ce ONpeleny, 4e 000pyABaHETO OTTOBOPS Ha CTENEH Ha 3aluTa
IP 20, xaxto e onucano B IEC 60947-1 npunoxenne C
Kitemure ca MoHTHpaHu Ha npodmuna ¢ kpaiina Kanauka 1 kaben.
TecTBane
HarucHere B OTBOpHUTE, KBAETO Ca BUHHTOBETE C PHUEH HATHCK OT okono 30 N
OTpuiaTenHus NOJIOC € CBBP3aH C aKTUBHUTE YAacTH Ha BPb3KaTa.
Pesynratu l
Pe3ynTaTsT € MOJOKUTENEH, CIIEN KATO HAMA KOHTAKT MeXIY NPBCT ¥ aKTUBHHUTE YacTH Ha Onoka
BpB3Ka.
Crenenta Ha 3aumura [P20.

v' Manenneno or: Xoce Montoca Ha 15.09.2011 e
v Opobpeno or: Geprango [apcus-Maypunro Ha 15.09. 2011
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Priif- u:i(‘f/iZertifizierungsinstitut

- Aktenzelchen 5017967‘1442-0 11 1932
File ref.: s
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VDE Priif- und Zenifzieruﬁ@siﬁsmuﬁ Auswols-r./ - Blsit/

Certificate No. Page

Zeichengenehmigung 40039804 2

Name und Sitz des Genehmigungs-inhabers / Name and registered seat of the Cerlificate holder
Smart Metering Applications, S.L. SGC&A Smart Grid Components, & Applications, Calle Balmes 65 2°, 08007
BARCELONA, SPAIN

Aktenzeichen / File ref. Datum / Date

5017967-1442-0001 / 193256 / CC3 / JK 2014-04-22

Dieses Blatt gilt nur in Verbindung mit Blatt 1 des Zeichengenehmigungsausweises Nr. 40039804.
This supplement is only valid in conjunction with page 1 of the Certificate No. 40039804.

Priftrenn-Reihenklemme
Test disconnect terminal block

Typ(en) / Type(s)

RB8

Bemessungsspannung 800V

Rated voltage

Bemessungsanschluvermogen 0,75...16 mm?

Rated connecting capacity

Ausfiihrung mit Schraubklemmstellen
Construction with screw-type clamping units
Weitere Angaben siehe Anlage 100 A

Further information see appendix

Dieser Zeichengenehmigungs-Ausweis bildet eine Grundlage fir die EG-Konformitétserkldrung und
CE-Kennzeichnung durch den Hersteller oder dessen Bevollméachtigten und bescheinigt die Konformitat mit den
grundlegenden Schutzanforderungen der EG-Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EG mit ihren Anderungen.
This Marks Approval is a basis for the EC Declaration of Conformity and the CE Marking by the manufacturer or
his agent and proves the conformity with the essential safety requirements of the EC Low-Voltage Directive
2006/95/EC including amendments.

VDE Prif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH
VDE Testing and Certification Institute
Fachgebiet CC3

Section CC3

VDE Priif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH * Testing and Certification Institute

Merianstrasse 28, D-63069 Offenbach Phone +49 (0) 69 83 06-0
= Telefax +49 (0) 69 83 06-555




VDE Priif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut Coraie, Solblatt]

Certificate No. Supplement

Zeichengenehmigung 40039804

Name und Sitz des Genehmigungs-Inhabers / Name and registered seat of the Certificate holder

Smart Metering Applications, S.L. SGC&A Smart Grid Components, & Applications, Calle Balmes 65 2°, 08007
BARCELONA, SPAIN

Aktenzeichen / File ref. ‘ Datum / Date

5017967-1442-0001 / 193256 / CC3 / JK 2014-04-22

Dieses Beiblatt ist Bestandteil des Zeichengenehmigungsausweises Nr. 40039804,
This supplement is part of the Certificate No. 40039804.

Priftrenn-Reihenklemme
Test disconnect terminal block

Fertigungsstétte(n)
Place(s) of manufacture

Referenz/Reference Plastijet, S.L.

30022637 Can Cortés 37
08184 PALAU SOLITA | PLEGAMANS
SPAIN

VDE Prif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH
VDE Testing and Ceriification Institute
Fachgebiet CC3

Section CC3

VDE Priif- und Zertifizierungsinstitut GmbH * Testing and Certification Institute &

Merianstrasse 28, D-63069 Offenbach Phone +49 (0) 69 83 06-0
e\ Telefax +49 (0) 69 83 06-555
5/w/'§’ T
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[peBon o1 aurnuiick e3uK

VDE
ONOBPEHUE 3A MAPKMPOBKA

SMART METERING APPLICATIONS, S.L.
SGC&A Smart Grid Components

& Applications

Calle Balmes, 65 2°

08007- BAPCEJIOHA

WCIIAHVA

€ OMOpU3UPAHA 0a U3NO0364 30 CGOUME NPOOYKIMY

mecmoeu pazedunumennu Knemnu Bnokoee

neeanno sauumenume Mapxuposku kaxmo e noxasano no-0ony 3a munogeme depunupany Ha cmp. 2

Tecmeanu u cepmugpuyupanu cvanacro

DIN EN 60947-7-1 (VDE 0611 Teil 1): 2010-03; EN 60947-7-1:2009

@aiin Ped: 5017967-1442-0001/193256

VDE MHCTHTYT 3a TecTBaHe W cepTUdUIEpane Ceprupuxar No: 40039804 Crp. 1

Ioanuc: (8e ce uere) TIOBEYE YCHOBHS BHK HA rhp0a WK CIEABALIM CTPAHHIH
Odenbax, 2014-04-22

VDE cepruduxary ca BamiHyu camo axo ca my6imkysanu Ha http:/www.vde.com/certificate

i
e
Ly




Cepruduxar No Crp. 2
40039804
Wwme u anpec Ha ynpapiieHue Ha IIpuTexaress Ha cepTudukaTa:
SMART METERING APPLICATIONS, S.L. SGC&A Smart Grid Components, &
Applications, Calle Balmes, 65 2°, 08007- BAPCEJIOHA, UCITAHUS

@aiin Ped: Hara:
5017967-1442-0001/ 193256 / CC3 / JK 2014-04-22

Tosa npunosxenue e BanuAHO 3aeaH0 cbe crp. 1 na Ceprudurxar No: 40039804

mecmosu pazeounumennu Knemuu bnokoee

Tun: RBS

Pabotno Hanpexenne: 800 V

Kanauurer Ha npuchenuussane: 0.75....16 mm?
KoneTrpykuus:  Tun 3axBalaHe ¢ BUHT
JonbnHuTenHa nHpopManus

Bux npunoxenuero 100A

Tosa ono6penve 3a mapxupoBka e Ha 6azata Ha EC Jlexnapauys 3a crorsercteye u CE
MapxupoBKa OT NPOU3BOJNTENS UK HETOB aredT U N0KAa3Ba CHOTBETCTBUETO ChC
CBLIECTBEHUTE U3UCKBaHUsA 3a 6€30MacHOCT KakTo € Aedunupano ot Epponeiickara Hucko

BosiToBa AupekTHBa 2006/95/EC BKIIOYUTENHO H3MEHEHUATA.

VDE MHctutyT 3a TecTBaHe U cepruduumpane

Cexiua CC3




Ceprudukar No
40039804
Vime u azipec Ha ynpasnenue Ha npuTtexartens Ha cepTaduKara:

SMART METERING APPLICATIONS, S.L. SGC&A Smart Grid Components, &
Applications, Calle Balmes, 65 2°, 08007- BAPCEJIOHA, UCTIAHUS

Daiin Ped: Hara:
5017967-1442-0001 / 193256 / CC3 / JK. 2014-04-22

Tosa npunoxenue e gact or Ceptudurar  No: 40039804

mecmoeu paseournumennu Knemnu bnokoee

MisicTo Ha HPOH3BOACTBO:

Peghepenyus:
30022637
Plastijet, S.L.
Can Cortes 37
Pol. Polizur Zona A
08184 — PALAU SOLITA I PLEGAMANS
HUCITAHKS

VDE WHcTuTyT 32 TecTBaHe u cepTuduLmpane
Cexmus CC3




(o10m 95 2R) UEE&M/
onedunuduirdes u oHRLLOAL BE LAIMIOH] AUA

‘urenunadil Bd 9g B 9y BAEW o OHISRE §¢°¢'g Iroxeed ‘1-/-/ 609 N OHORILIZO .ﬁwue
(oHRgROUNIE BH 100Ir HodogLo KAl “IniE) AY § :0uHMKAdIRH OHOLAIINK cnmE.

AU {99/ Y J THIWRHIOIIOY :9HRHhOINEN BE 100K BH Ireudoley] £8HD £90/9 V J THWRHIOTIO)] "BLKHLAY BH IreH
AOHO0 BIOQIY “WOW-F] :SHRAROINIEY BE LOOL “BEOHO0 BIAQAY “WOW-F ‘BLIOOHXAI40N BH BIHIIES /E1REEQ BH Irendorejy SWNG'] / 6] LHUG /BIBNOINI BH OHRIKIRE BH IHOWOW MEIdag

BK <

i

1 9
(A $'1
I fm| € o9 ]| 1 - |l x| - | X I X | X | - - |y | X |otsLo| ot | 9L | 008 | - X
g\ 5| 9| 5|8 8| ¢g|c|8|¢g|E|E|F|§g|2g|g| £|8| 7| 8|5 ¢
g e = = = a 2 = I He M w =1 ] £ 3 ) = ) g 2 g L
|| 2| 5| 8| E|E5|E|&E| | B BlE| 5| S| 8 ElE| 5| 5| % 2
2 o E S S B = = 5 5] = - b g 3 g o o
=] g & 2 g T = Q =] = = 2 ) = e = S = g
o w e o o w = 2 =] ] = = w =] o = o 2
=l Q : o] =) 3 = =] -] = = = ~ Q )
= 3 £ @ 3 5 E W s z o S E g g z S e > = = 7
Elzg| 2| 8|8 |E8|<S|w| 2| 8|8 |E|z|g| 3]s = | 2 B | g
@ M = = =] ] Z =] = = H 4 = .M m ] E
E 2 = e = g = W = 3 z g = = g = g =
E| 2| E| g S| S| | §| 2|25 % g | 8 & | 3
B 5 = 3, | 2| o F e 2 B = c g
% S| ® Z 2| % g | X s | B
L] = N 1 =1 [N) ~ o
o o [=3 = o < =
3 g = £ S
g s 5 B
~
m =
W BLBHHII
A BLBHUII eH ermpodu <
BH XRLHOA PHUHJ W,,,
/1 dip
VOO0 0N sHHMXOIHUd][] 290MOIq HHWSIY] HHIPIHHUIOted HEOLI0oL
CT¥0-¥102 v086£007 | 95Z€61/1000-CH11-L96LT0S D N
VIGOJHAIVIN VE FHHAIIONO &
elelf (ON SHONH][ :pad rued LM




Certification
Technological Center

Campus UAB, Aprtado de Correos 18
S et 08193 Bellaterra (Barcelona)

e 5 T 93 567 20 00

T F 83 567 20 01
ctc@appluscorp.com
www.applusctc.com
www.appluscorp.com

Expediente niimero: 08/32000198

Fecha: 07/03/2008
Pagina; 1 de 15

PROMOTORA DE MERCADOS ELECTRICOS, S.A.
Can Mitjans, 50 Zona A Nau 30
Cerdanyola del Vallés — BARCELONA

== Iy
‘@ﬁ" B MY ®
W_O/LEJB8Y

LGAI Technological Center, S.A.

—~ El material recibido

N clavija puente, modelo EDC600, de la marca UNIBLOC, con nimero de identificacién interna
fe 2008389

Han sido ensayados y son conformes segiin las especificacdones de la/s norma/s:
UNE-EN 61010-031:2004

Tension asignada....

Categoria de instalacion ......veevecinienornent

Clase termMiCa . eieisieisimsresssersrensurns
Grado de proteccion contra la humedad............:
Tiempo nominal de funcionamiento......cewee.!

. 600 V
Corriente asignada.....eeeereseernnienonsieeee’ 32
L Frecuentia . iinisrriisrsreemerseraes oo 50 Hz
P Proteccion contra el choque eléctfico vuuvuerenrss Clase II
e Categoria de medida............. crrrisies CAT IV

% <l
IPXO %.\
Continuo : S T

Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 36a, an. 3 ot 30T

hg,
S

LG Al gical Center, S.A.

B Albert Marginet Morales
: Jefe de Departamento- ETE
Divisién de Certificacidn
LGAI Technological Center, S.A

LGAI Technologlcal Center,

Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 36a, an. 3 ot 301

LGAIL

José Lurs rreuma Auenan
Responsable Técnico
Divisién de Certificacidn .

tal como se indica en el apartado de material recubldo,
citadas en el presente documento

v,.«v ‘1’

Sélo tienen validez legal los informes con firma original © sus copias compulsadas ]
Los resultados que se indican se refieren, exdusivamente, a la mu&stra, producto o material entreg
a5 d

La reproduccion del presente documento, sdlo estd autonzada sise hace ensu totalidad.
documento consta de 15 paginas, de las que 1 son-anexos, -

 LGAI Teehnotoglcal Center S.A C.LF: A-63207492




N°, Expediente.:08/32000198

UNE-EN 61010-031:2004
Pagina 2 de 15

UNE-EN 61010-031:2004

“RESUISITOS DE SEGURIDAD DE EQUIPOS DE MEDIDA, CONTROL Y USO EN LABORATORIO
PARTE 031: REQUISITOS DE SEGURIDAD PARA SONDAS MANUALES PARA MEDIDAS Y

DIFECCION wevevrereurseeronssrsmsressarsrescssns &

ENSAYOS ELECTRICOS”

Expediente NUMEr0 .......covveeesnarennes :108/32000198
Técnico que realiza los ensayos ...... 1| Sergi Ulldemolins
Fecha de reception ..cveressescennnes :108/01/2008
Fecha de inicio de los ensayos ....... :115/01/2008
Fecha de final de los ensayos ........ :128/01/2008
Peticionario v.e.ceeemsmemrserssnserones .+ 1 | Promotora de mercados eléctricos, S.A.
DIFECEION: s vorsssissumassavinniviia T :| Can Mitjans, 50 Zona A Nau 30

Cerdanyola del Valiés — BARCELONA
Laboratorio de ensayos ........coceen.e, :|APPLUS + LGAI

Campus de la UAB
Aptdo. Correos 18
08193 Bellaterra (Barcelona ~ Espafia)

Descripcion del material recibido ..., :

Clavija puente

Fusible de proteccion ......ccoreverionne

Fabricante ....ccoiiniceinienninicinnenonses : | Promotora de mercados eléciricos, S.A.
Marca «ueeeeeeinnes sisenisaTssRTERSs VRS «.o ¢ |Unibloc
MOdEO .oueeeiisisvareniissanins IR : |EDC600
NUMEro de Serie .vuemmaieennes orronenne e
Ndmero de identificacion interna..... : | 2008389
Caracteristicas nominales

Categorfa de medida .......cocoverennen. (| CATIV
Naturaleza de la tension.......ceeneen Hca.
TIDO sosnsnusasesssnesnuavssnssossonsussses SRARRT— tA
Tensidn asignada respecto tierra ....: {600 V
Corriente asignada ........ocruees e 1132

Condiciones amblentales durante

la realizacién de los ensayos

Temperatura (9C) cccvnoeeninnrernearnsen 1123,1
Humedad relativa (%)....coccoeeenesenns 1125
[T




UNE-EN 61010-031:2004
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Incertidumbres en las medidas

La incertidumbre expandida de medida se ha obtenido multiplicando la incertidumbre tipica de medicién
por el factor de cobertura k=2 que, para una distribucién normal, corresponde a una probabilidad de
cobertura de aproximadamente el 95%. La incertidumbre tipica de medida se ha determinado conforme al
documento EAL-R2.

Temperatura = + 1 °C Potencia = + 1 %
Corriente = + 1,5 % Resistencia = + 2 %
_Voltaje = + 06,7 % Dimensiones = + 0,06 mm

Veredictos de los apartados

El apartado no se aplica a la muestra ensayada.........: | N(o)A(plica)
La muestra cumple con los requisitos del apartado ....: | P(asa)
La muestra no cumple con los requisitos del apartado: | F(alla)

Los requiéitos.del rapal.’tado no han pedido evaluarse..: N(o)T(esteado)

Observacién sobre los fesrultados del. abél;tado (Niim) : | OBS(ervacion)

Observaciones generales

Los resultados que se indican se refieren, exclusivamente, a la muestra, producto, o material entregado al
Laboratorio, tal y como se indica en el apartado de material recibido, y ensayada en las condiciones
indicadas en la/s normays o procedimientos nombrados en el presente documento.




UNE-EN 61.010-031:2004
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Anexo 1: Fotografia de la muestra ensayada




IpeBo OT MCIIAHCKY €3UK

AMILTYC

Campus UAB, Apatado Correos 18
08193 Bellaterra (Bapcenona)
T+34 93 567 20 00

@+ 34 93 567 20 01
www.appluscorp.com

ITPOTOKOJI OT N3IMUTBAHE

Haxonsin Homep 08/32000198 Hara: 07/03/2008

Crtp. 1ot 15

ENAC Pedepenuys na monurens:
PROMOTORA DE MERCADOS ELECTRICOS, S.A.
Can Mitjans, 50 Nave 30

Cerdanyola del Valles BAPCEJIOHA

IMoayuen maTepuan

Mcr mencen, mopen EDC 600, mapka UNIBLOC, nox naeHTHOHKaOHeH HoMep 2008389

E TecTBaH U € B ChOTBETCTBHE C H3UCKBAHUSATA Ha cTapaapra

UNE-EN 61010-031:2004

Homumnannu xapaKTepucTHKH:
IIpunoxeno Hanmpexenue:

IIpunoxen Tok:

YecroTa: ;

3amurTa cpeily TOKOB yap:

HM3meprana xareropus:

Kateropus Ha nHCTANAIMS:

Tepmuuen kiac:

CreneH Ha 3amiuTa Cpely BIaXHOCT:
Kareropus 3a HoMmunaiHo BpemMe 3a paboTa:

An6ept Mapruner Mopajiec

[led ma otnen ETE

Hanpapnenne cepruduxanus

LGAI Texnonoruuen uentsp C.A.
[oamuc, neyar va LGAI Texu. Uentsp

i

600V
32A
50Hz
Knac 11 $ N .
CATIV =LA

p——— o

IPX0
[Mpoabmxurenno

Xoce Jlync Menuna A6enan
TexHnueckyn oTTOBOPHHK
Hampasnenue ceprudmkanus
LGAI Texunonoruyex nentsp C.A.
Tloanuc, neyat Ha LGAI TexH. uedTsp

Oy




Wzxopsm Homep 08/32000198

UNE-EN 61010-031:2004
Crp.2ot1 15

UNE -EN 61010-031:2004
MzucicBanus 32 3aUTa 32 eleKTpHYECKo 0GopyaBaHe 3a HMepBaHe, KOHTPOJ U
u3noasBane B JaGopaTupus — Yacr 031: M3nckBaHus 32 32 MUTA 32 PLYHH Mpotu
aceMOJIMpPany 32 eJEKTPHUYECKO MEPEeHe U TeCTBAHE

Hsxopmaim Homep 08/32000198

JIvue u3BbpIMImMIO TecTa Cepru Vingemonusc

[Hata Ha nonyvapane : 08/01/2008

Hara na crapTipane Ha H3NUTBAHETO! 15/01/2008

JlaTa Ha NpuKMOYBaHE HA H3NHTBAHETO; 28/01/2008

3aseuTen Promotora de mercados electridos, S.A.
Anpec Can Mitjans, 50 Nave 30

Cerdanyola del Valles BAPCEJIOHA

JlaGoparopus 3a uscnenpase
Anpec:

APPLUS + LGAI
Campus de la UAB, Apatado Correos 18
08193 Bellaterra (Bapcenona- Mcnanus)

Onuchue Ha H3CIeABaHys MaTepuan:

Moct mencen

IMpoussomurenn: Promotora de mercados electridos, S.A.
Mapka UNIBLOC

Mogen EDC600

Homep Ha cepusra: 2008389

VnenTuduxaumoHes Homep:

HomMuHATHM XapaKTepHCTHICH:

H3mepBaHa kaTeropus: CATIV

EcrecTBo Ha HanpexenueTo c.a.

Tun A

ITpunoxxeHo Hampexenue: 600V

Ipunoxen tok: 32

Ipennazuren .

Vcnosus Ha OKONHaTa Cpe€lia o BpeMe Ha U3NIMTBAHETO: o
Temnepatypa (°C): 23,1

Braxuoct (%)

25




UNE-EN 61010-031:2004
HMsxoms Homep 08/32000198 Crp.3 o115

CurypHOCT Ha H3MEPBARHATA

Pasmnpena neonpenenenoct Ha usMepBaneTo ce nonyyasa 4pe3 yMHOXKaBaHe Ha CTaHJapTHa
HEONPENENCHOCT Ha M3MEPBAHETO C KOEPULIUEHT HA IOKPHTHE K= 2 1 32 €1HO HOPMAJTHO
Pasnpefie/icHne CboTBETCTBA Ha BEPOATHOCT OT 0K0110 95%. OTIIOHEHHETO NPH U3MEPBAHETO Ce
ompeness cnopen aokymenta EAL-R2

Temneparypa=+1°C Mommnocr=+1 %
Tox=+1,5% Cenporusnenne=+2%
Hanpesxxenne=+0,7% Pazmepu=+0,06 MM

Jlerena Ha 03HAYEHUSIT

He ce npunara 3a TecrBanara Mocrpa: NA — He ce npunara
OtroBaps Ha M3UCKBAHETO: P - npemunar

He otroBaps Ha usuckpaneTo: F - neycniemen
HsnckBaHe, Henomjiexammo Ha TectBane: NT — He ce TecTBa
Ha6mosenue Ha pesynrature (Num): OBS — nabmopasa ce

O6mu xomMeHTapu

IMocouennte Ppe3ynTaTU CE€ OTHACAT U3KIIHOYHUTENIHO KbM np06aTa, NPOAYKT UIIU MaTepHall, npeacTaBeH
B na6opaT0pm1Ta, KaKTO € OnMcaHo B pasjiesia Ha Marepuaiiy, 1nojayyeHy u IIPOBEPEHU CbITIACHO
YCIOBUATA, ONIPEAECIIEHH B CcraHjapra / TUTB, IOCOYEHHU B TO3H JOKYMEHT

UNE-EN 61010-031:2004
Hsxonsm Homep 08/32000198 Crp. 1501 15




Campus UAB, Apartado de Correos 18
08193 Bellaterra (Barcelona)

T + 34 93 567 20 00
F+34935672001
www.appluscorp.com

INFORME DE ENSAYOS

Expediente nlimero: 07/32015936 Fecha: 22/01/2008
Pagina: 1 de 7

PROMOT@RA DE MERCADOS

A FLL N ELECTRICQS, S.A.
ER S AV ES Poligono Industrial Polizur, Zona A, Nave 30
LGA! Technological Center, S.A C/ Can Mitjans, 50

08290 Cerdanyola del Vallés

Material recibido:

Regleta de verificacion de contadores medida indirecta, marca Unibloc, modelos
Reg. 10E-61-3fus10x38-1N EPI, Reg. 10E-6I-4TEPI

Asunto solicitado:

Comprobacion del siguiente grado IK:

IK-08
segln la norma UNE-EN 50102:1996 +/A1:1999 +/CORR:2002 +/A1 CORR:2002

Fecha de recepeion v..omsesiussmasess ! 07101/2008

Fecha de inicio de los ensayos 7 : 08/01/2008

Fecha de final de los €nsayos ... o 08/01/2665 - - | =
Condiciones ambientales durante la E'ealnzac:on de los ensayos

Temperatura [ @) TR S 232

Humedad relativa (%) ....... T £40 + 10

Ha ocHoBaHwue un. 36a, an. 3 ot 30T

Ha ocHoBaHue un. 36a, an. 3 ot 30I1

IGAT Techmological Center, 5.4 LG
Albert Marginet Morales Joa dndez Vilamala
Gerente del Centro de Electricidad écnico Responsable
Productos y sistemas - ETE Productos y sistemas - ETE
LGAI Technological Center S.A. ~ LGAI Technolegical Center S

Solo tienen validez legal los informes con firma onginal o sus copias compulsadas.

La reproduccion del presente documento, solo e da s;seha

Los resultados que se indican se refieren, exclusivamente al

Laboratorio, tal como se indica en el apartado de mateﬂal recabxdo, y ensayada ers

Iridicadas en la/s normays citadas en el presente documento. -
——Este documento consta de 7 péginas, de las que 1 _es anexo.

LGA! Tachnaloglce! Centor SA., Replstro Mercantil da Barcelons, Tomo 35803, Folio 1, Hoja n® B-266.627, inscripeibn 1°, C\F. A63207492




Expediente niimero: 07/32015936  Pégina: 2de 7

Incertidumbres en las medidas

La incertidumbre expandida de medida se ha obtenido multiplicando la incertidumbre tipica de medicién por el
factor de cobertura k=2 que, para una distribucién normal, corresponde a una probabilidad de cobertura de
aproximadamente el 95%. La incertidumbre tipica de medida se ha determinado conforme al documento EAL-
R2,

Temperatura = + 1 9C Potencia = + 1 %
Corriente = + 1,5 % Resistencia = + 2 %
Voltaje = £ 0,7 % Dimensiones = + 0,06 mm

Veredictos de los apartados

El apartado no se aplica a la muestra ensayada : N(0)A(plica)

La muestra cumple con los requisitos del apartado ...... i | P(asa)

La muestra no cu_mple con los requisitos del apartado.. : F(alla)
Los requisitos del apartado no han podido evaluarse.... : | N(o)T(esteado)
Observacion sobre los resultados del apartado (NGm).. : OBS(ervacion)

Observaciones generales

Los resultados que se indican se refieren, exclusivamente, a la muestra, producto, o material entregado al
Laboratorio, tal y como se indica en el apartado de material recibido, y ensayada en las condiciones indicadas
en la/s norma/s o procedimientos nombrados en el presente documento.

Gorantia de Calidad de Seivicio

>,

Applus+, garantiza que este trabajo se ha realizado dentro de lo exigido por nuestro Sistema de Calidad y Sostenibiﬁ
cumplido las condiciones contrachuales y la normativa legal, T —

En el marco de nuestro programa de mejora les agradeoerms;E
dirigiéndose al responsable que firma este escrito, o bien,.. '




Bxpediente nimero: 07/32015936 Pégina: 3 de 7

iopgiee. D T e
4.1 Disposicvién‘ del codigo | IK X)( | P
4.2 Cédigo IK aplicado: p
{K 00 | No protegido NA
IK 01 | Energia 0.14 1 NA
K 02 | Energia 0.2 J NA
IK 03 | Energfa 0.35 J NA
IK 04 | Energia 0.5 ] NA
IK 05 { Energia 0.7 J NA
IK 06 | Energia 1] NA
IK 07 | Energia 2 J NA
IK 08| Energia 5 ] P
IK 09 | Energia 10 J NA
IK 10 | Energia 20 J NA
4.3 Grado IK aplicado a toda la envolvente Impactos aplicados sobre la p
cubierta transparente protectora del
embornado
Envolvente con diferentes grados de 1K NA
5  |CONDICIONESGENERALES Py
5.1 Condiciones ambientales segin norma 230C P
5.2 Envolvente limpia y nueva P
5.3 Especificaciones de Ia. norma particular : p
- Nombre de muestras en ensayo i p
- Condiciones de montaje Pared P
- Preacondicionamiento aplicado \ NA
- Ensayo con tension NA
- Partes méviles en movimiento ' NA
- Nimero de impactos 5 por cara expueém P




Expediente niimero: 07/32015936

o |FISAYOS PARA LA VERIFICAGION D LA ROTECCION ConToa Los macios ||
6.1 Ensayo tipo P
6.2 Verificacion aplicando golpes a la envolvente a Impactos aplicados sobre la P
ensayar. Dispositivos a utilizar s/ ap. 7 cubierta transparente protectora del
embornado
6.3 Montada en soporte rigido p
6.4 5 impactos por cara expuesta P
6.5 Evaluacién del ensayo Ver ‘Tabla de observaciones p

visuales de los efectos producidos
por los impactos’

Se comprueba que los efectos
producidos por los impactos no
disminuyen el grado de proteccién
IP4X proporcionado por la cubierta
transparente

Nota: el grado de proteccién IP4X
se comprueba sobre la cubierta
transparente, evaluando el acceso
desde el exterior hacia el interior
del embornado a través de I3

Cubierta transparente
7  |APARATODEENSAYO -~ ... i g
Martillo pendular UNE-EN 60068-2-75:1999 P
Martillo Resorte UNE-EN 60068-2-75:1999 NA
Martillo vertical UNE-EN 60068-2-75:1999 NA

Vs v



IIpeBos OT MCTIAHCKH €3UK

AITIAYC

Campus UAB, Apatado Correos 18
08123 Bellaterra (bapcenona)
T+34 93 567 20 00

@+ 3493 56720 01
www.appluscorp.com

IMPOTOKOJI OT U3TIMTBAHE

Usxopam nomep 07/32015936 Hara: 22/01/2008
Crp. 1ot 7

Tomyuen MaTepua

Bepudukaius Ha nonyuena mapka Y HubI0K, MOAETH
Ped. 10E-61-3fus10x38-1N; ped. 10E-61-4T EPI

Ilownckan TecT:

Moppuxa Ha cnegaus xnac IK:

IK-08

CoriacHo HopMatueute Ha UNE-EN 50102:1996+/A1:1999+/CORR:2002+/A1 CORR:2002

Jlata va nony4asaue : (07/01/2008
Jlata Ha craprupane Ha msmiTBaneto: 08/01/2008
Jlata Ha npuxouBaHe Ha u3nuTBaHero: 08/01/2008

VcnoBus Ha OKOJTHATA Cpelia 1o BpeMe Ha U3IIUTBAHETO:!

Temmneparypa (°C):  23+-2

BrnaxHocT: 40+-10

Anbepr Mapruner Mopasnec Moan ®epranjec Bunamana »fﬁf?‘”’ /
MeHuIXBp Ha LeHThpa 110 eeKTPUIECTBO TeXHHYEeCKH OTTOBOPHUK

Iponpyxty u cucremu — ETE IIpomyxtn u cucremu — ETE

LGAI Texuonoruues nentsp C.A. LGAI Texnonoruuen neutsp C.A.

Toanuc, neuar sa LGAI Texs. Llentsp Tloamuc, neuat na LGAI TexH. uentsp




M3xopsm Homep 07/32015936 Crp.2 017

CurypHocT Ha H3MepPBAHHATA

Pasmmpena neonpesienenoct Ha n3MepBaHeTo ce MojyyaBa upes yMHOKABaHe Ha CTaHJapTHa
HEOIPEACNEHOCT Ha N3MEPBAHETO C KOEQHLUMEHT Ha IIOKPHTHE K= 2 1 3a eIH0 HOPMaNHO
pasnpe/ieiene CbOTBETCTBA Ha BEPOSATHOCT OT 0k0s10 95%. OTINIOHEHHETO TIPH U3MEPBAHETO Cce
onpezess cnopen nokymenra EAL-R2

Temnepatypa=+1°C Mounocr==1 %
Tox=+1,5% ConpoTusnenne=+2%
Hanpexenne=+0,7% Pasmepu=+0,06 Mm

JIereH)Ja Ha O3HAYCHHATA

He ce npunara 3a TectBanara Mmoctpa: NA — He ce npunara
OtroBaps Ha H3UCKBAHETO: P - npemunar

He otroBaps nHa usucksanero: F - Heycnemen
WMsuckpane, Hemoiexaimo Ha TectBade: NT — He ce TecTBa
Hab6monenue na pesynrarure (Num): OBS — Habmonapa ce

OO6mu KoMeHT2 pu

IMocouennre pe3ynTaT C€ OTHACAT H3KIIOYUTEIHO KbM np06aTa, NPOAYKT WJIN Marepual, npeacraBeH
B JIaGOpaTOpI/IﬂTa, KaKTO € OIIMUCAaHO B pa3zJzielia Ha MaTepuanu, MojiyueHu u ITPOBEPEHU CBITIACHO
YyCJI0BHATa, ONIPEAC/ICHU B CcTaHzapra / THTB, NIOCOYEHHU B TO3H JNOKYMEHT




Wsxonsam Homep 07/32015936 Crp.3017

4 Juzaiin Ipemunar

4.1 Onucanue na xopa | IK XX NIPEeMHUHAT

4.2 IMpunoxenne Ha IK xoga: | -—--meemmeeemmee OPEMHHAT
IK 00 | He e samuren HE ce mpuiara
1K 01 | Eneprus 0,14 J HE ce npujiara
IK 02 | Eneprus 0,2 J He ce npuiara
IX 03 | Eneprus 0,35 J HE ce Ipujara
IK 04 | Eneprus 0,5 J He ce npujara
IK 05 | Eneprus 0,7 J He ce npuiiara
IK 06 | Eneprus 1J He ce npujiara
IK 07 | Eneprus 2 J He ce Npujiara
IK 08 | Eneprus 57 He ce npuJiara
IK 09 | Eneprus 10 He ce Ipuiara
IK 10 | Eneprus 20J He ce npuJiara

4.3 | Crenen IK npunoxuma 3a KyTus

BB3JIEHCTBHAS BBPXY
3aLUMTHO IPO3PaYHO
TIOKPUTHE Ha 3aTBapsiHe

NpeMHHAT

Kytus ¢ pasnuuna crenes Ha 1K

HE ce mpujara

(--CITHCBHK HA U3IIHTAHHUATA--)

5 Venosus

NPEMHUHAT
5.1 | Temmepatypa Ha oxonHara cpena npemMuHaT
5.2 | Kyrus yucra u Hopa NpeMUHHAT
5.3 | KoHkpeTHH cnenuduKaLuy Ha CcTaHAapTa npeMyHaT
- bBpoii Ha TectBanuTe MOCTpH 1 NpEMUHAT
- Vcnoeus Ha MOHTaXK CTeHa NpeMHHAT

- Ipenpapuresnya MOATOTOBKA | =mmeeceemeeemeee He ce nmpuyiara

- __VI3nuTBaHE HA HATIPENEHHE | —eeeecccommeeee He ce mpujara

- YactuBasmwxenme 00| e He ce Mpuara
bpoii na Bb3neiicTeusTa S n3naraHus NpEMHHAT
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(--CITHCBK HA H3ITUTAHHATA--)

6 TecroBe 3a npoBepka Ha 3alMTa Cpemy ynap NpeMuHaT
6.1 | Tunwmsnursane | NpeMuHaT
6.2 | IlpoBepka Ha M3NOM3BAHETO HA Kanaka. | BrpanelicTBuATa ce npuiarat 3a | mpeMHuHaT
YerpoticTea 3a ynorpe6a s /ap.7 3aLMTHO NPO3PayHO MOKPHTHE HA /JQ?
3aTBapsHe ]
6.3 | MouTHpaH! BEPXY TBBPAA OHOPA | memcecemmmmmmeee TNpeMUHaT
64 | ViznokeHHaSymapa | ceemeeeccecanes NpEeMHUHAT
6.5 | 3awmoueHne Ha U3NUTaHHETO Bumxre ,, Tabanua na Busyannu NIpEMHHAT
HabnioaeHns Ha edpexrure ot
Bb3AEHCTBUETO
VYcTaHoBH ce, ue Bb3AEHCTBHETO e
Ha CTENEH CTENEeH Ha 3aluTa,
IP4X Ilpospauna
3abenerxxka: Crenen Ha 3amuTa
IP4X 3a npospalen kanax e
YCTaHOBEHA 33 NOCThI OTBbH
HaBbBTPE M NOKPHBAaHE OT BCHYKH
CTpaHu
7 Tecrose 3a nposepka Ha 3awmTa cpeuy yaap npeMHHaT
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